
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall on 13 September 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Debra Norman 
Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and HR  
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 5 September 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; 
Councillor Klute (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Donovan (Vice-Chair) - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
 

Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and de
[...]
d Centre [including Car Park and Service Yard], 11 
Lamb's Passage, London, EC1Y 8TE (Full Application) 
 

177 - 
276 

4.  Shire House Whitbread Centre [including Car Park and Service Yard], 11 
Lamb's Passage, London, EC1Y 8TE (Listed Building Application) 
 

277 - 
290 

C.  
 

Consideration of other planning matters 
 

 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgent by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Committee, 13 October 2016 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 
 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Planning Committee Membership  
The Planning Committee consists of ten locally elected members of the council who will 
decide on the applications for planning permission. 
 
Order of Agenda  
The Chair of the Planning Committee has discretion to bring forward items, or vary the 
order of the agenda, where there is a lot of public interest. 
 
Consideration of the Application  
After hearing from council officers about the main issues of the proposal and any 
information additional to the written report, the Chair will invite those objectors who have 
registered to speak for up to three minutes on any point relevant to the application. If more 
than one objector is present for any application then the Chair may request that a 
spokesperson should speak on behalf of all the objectors. The spokesperson should be 
selected before the meeting begins. The applicant will then be invited to address the 
meeting also for three minutes. These arrangements may be varied at the Chair's 
discretion.  
 
Members of the Planning Committee will then discuss and vote to decide the application. 
The drawings forming the application are available for inspection by members during the 
discussion.  
 
Please note that the Planning Committee will not be in a position to consider any additional 
material (e.g. further letters, plans, diagrams etc.) presented on that evening. Should you 
wish to provide any such information, please send this to the case officer a minimum of 24 
hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible.  
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with 
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate 
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to 
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the 
area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to put 
your views to the Planning Committee please call Zoe Lewis on 020 7527 3044. If 
you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department 
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  12 July 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  12 July 
2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Robert Khan (Chair), Martin Klute (Vice-Chair), Alice 
Donovan (Vice-Chair), Paul Convery, Tim Nicholls, 
David Poyser, Angela Picknell, Una O'Halloran and 
Nick Ward 

   

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

218 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

219 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chowdhury. 
 

220 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

221 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

222 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B1, B3 and B2. 
 

223 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

224 65-70 WHITE LION STREET, LONDON, N1 9PP (Item B1) 
 
Erection of a part three, four and five storey building plus basement comprising 4,233sqm 
(GIA) of B1 (business) floorspace. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4922/FUL) 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  12 July 2016 
 

2 
 

In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that the applicant had agreed to pay the requested 
financial contribution in lieu of on-site affordable workspace. 

 The planning officer advised that an additional condition should be added to secure 
an amended Delivery and Servicing Plan to restrict servicing to between the hours of 
10am and 4pm. 

 The applicants confirmed that if they unable to get a global company to use the 
development as their headquarters, it would be possible to subdivide the space into 
smaller units. 

 The application was policy compliant. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed that Condition 3 be amended to require solid brickwork to be 
used. This was seconded by Councillor Nich
[...]
discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that Condition 16 should refer to the new building over 
the car park only, that Condition 23 was unnecessary and should be removed, that 

Page 2



Planning Committee -  12 July 2016 
 

3 
 

the Heads of Terms should refer to a Green ‘Performance’ Plan rather than a Green 
‘Procurement’ Plan as stated in the report and that Informative 4 should be removed. 

 Concern was raised about the design of the proposed development.  

 A member queried why the original design had been amended a number of times 
rather than having being redesigned. The planning officer advised that the original 
scheme had been amended following the Design Review Panel’s comments. 

 The planning officer advised that further changes had been made since the Design 
Review Panel had commented on the scheme e.g. a reduction in built form. The 
proposal had not been back to the Design Review Panel following the amendments. 

 A member raised concern that office space was being prioritised over all other 
matters, and that design, impacts on neighbouring amenity and on heritage impacts 
were also important. 

 A member noted that that the exposed structural detail detracted from the 
appearance and was only required because of the additional development proposed 
at the upper level. 

 A member queried why the applicant had the option of delivering an Employment 
and Training initiative through a third party called XLP. The planning officer advised 
that the applicant had worked with XLP on other projects and this alternative would 
have to be of at least an equal value to the contribution of £26,290 which would 
otherwise be paid. 

 The planning benefits were highlighted by the planning officer and members 
welcomed the employment and community benefits of the scheme. Members also 
stated that these did not outweigh concerns relating to the design, impact on 
heritage assets and residential amenity. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to refuse planning permission due to concerns over the 
design and appearance, as well as the impact of the development on the setting of heritage 
assets and the impact on the amenity of neighbours due to a loss of light. Also, the building 
was at a prominent intersection on two roads and lacked architectural merit, the comments 
of the Design and Conservation Officer were noted as was the site allocation which stated 
that there should be a high quality design. This was seconded by Councillor Nick Ward and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons outlined above with the wording of the 
reason for refusal to be delegated to officers in consultation with the chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Planning Committee -  12 July 2016 
 

4 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CHAIR 
 
 
MINUTE 226 
LEROY HOUSE, 434 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 3QP 
 
Reasons for refusal:  

 
Design and appearance 
The proposed development, by reason of the size, height, bulk, scale and poor quality of 
design (including the external structural elements, roof top plant, the external appearance 
and poor relationship between the existing and new built form) would represent an 
incongruous and visually intrusive form of development which would be harmful to the 
character and appearance of the original building, and to the character and appearance of 
the street scene and the surrounding area, the proposal also fails to provide a high quality 
design appropriate to the site's prominent location at the junction of the busy Essex and 
Balls Pond Roads, and is contrary to London Plan (2015) policy 7.6, Islington’s Core 
Strategy (2011) policy CS9, Islington’s Development Management Polices (2013) policy 
DM2.1, Islington’s Local Plan Site Allocations (2013) Site OI3, and the Islington Urban 
Design Guide SPD.  The benefits of the scheme are not considered to outweigh this harm.” 
  
Impact on setting of Heritage Asset 
The proposed development by reason of its bulk, scale, design and proximity to St Paul’s 
Church (Grade II*) and other Grade II listed buildings on Balls Pond Road, would result in 
an overly dominant feature that is harmful to the setting of the Grade II and Grade II*  listed 
buildings and their special interest and the setting of Canonbury  Conservation area  and 
failing to be sympathetic in form and scale to the local identity.  The harm is not outweighed 
by public benefits and as such the development is contrary to London Plan (2015) policy 
7.8, Islington’s Core Strategy (2011) policy CS9, Islington’s Development Management 
Polices (2013) policy DM2.3, Islington’s Local Plan Site Allocations (2013) Site OI3, and the 
Islington Urban Design Guide SPD.  
  
Amenity impact 
The proposed extensions to the building by virtue of the excessive height and positioning 
would result in substantial loss of daylight, sunlight to the windows of dwellings in 
Canonbury Heights and The Pinnacles and as such would unacceptably harm the amenities 
of residents of these dwellings.  This harm makes the proposal contrary to policy 7.6 of the 
London Plan (2011), policy DM2.1 of the Development Management Policies (2013) as well 
as BRE ‘Site layout planning for daylight and sunlight: a guide to good practice’. The 
benefits of the scheme are not considered to outweigh this harm. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 13 September, 2016

COMMITTEE AGENDA

273 Camden Road London N7 0JN1

68 - 86 Farringdon Road, London, EC1R 0BD2

Shire House Whitbread Centre [including Car Park & Service Yard], 11 Lamb's 

Passage, London EC1Y 8TE.

3

273 Camden Road London N7 0JN1

St. GeorgesWard:

Demolition of existing building and erection of a 6 storey building to provide 21 residential 

units (8 x 1-bed, 12 x 2-bed and 1 x 3-bedroom flats) with associated landscaping and 

amenity space.

Proposed Development:

P2015/5306/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Amanda PeckCase Officer:
Origin Housing Developments LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

68 - 86 Farringdon Road, London, EC1R 0BD2

ClerkenwellWard:

Demolition of existing multi-storey car park and redevelopment to provide a part 5 (plus 

basement)/ part 6-storey building comprising 3647sqm (GEA) office floorspace (Class B1 

use), 180 bedroom hotel (Class C1 use) and 407sqm (GEA) retail/restaurant floorspace 

(Class A1/A3 use) with associated facilities, plant, landscaping and servicing [Revised 

Drawings/Further Information].

Proposed Development:

P2015/1958/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
John KaimakamisCase Officer:
Endurance Land (Farringdon) LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Shire House Whitbread Centre [including Car Park & Service Yard], 11 Lamb's Passage, 

London EC1Y 8TE.

3

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



BunhillWard:

Demolition of existing works building and redevelopment of the existing surface level car 

park, along with the conversion of existing Grade II listed underground vaults, to provide a 

mixed use development comprising of a 2 to 7 storey building providing 35 residential units 

(15 affordable and 20 market rate) (Class C3), a 61 bedroom hotel (Class C1), office 

floorspace (Class B1a), restaurant (Class A3), retail (Class A1) and gym (Class D2), along 

with the creation of new public realm, associated landscaping and alterations to the existing 

access arrangements (re-consultation following receipt of revised plans and documentation, 

in association with full Planning Application Ref: P2016/0488/FUL) .

Proposed Development:

P2016/0536/LBCApplication Number:

Listed BuildingApplication Type:
Matthew DuiganCase Officer:
London City shopping Centre Ltd & Lamb's Passage Real Estate LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

BunhillWard:

[...]
secured.  Origin have 
advised that they cannot sign up to this because “they cannot be certain what legislative 
changes may come forward in the future which necessitate additional expenditure”.  
They have advised however, that their policy remains as per paragraph 9 above; to 
ensure that social rent service charges are kept as affordable as possible. 
 
Conclusion 

14. Officers have explored various options with the applicant and it has not been possible in 
viability terms to increase the number of social rented units in the scheme.   

 
  

Page 9



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 19 May 2016  

 

Application number P2015/5306/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward St. Georges 

Listed building No 

Conservation area No (Hillmarton CA within 50m) 

Development Plan Context TPO tree in front garden area; Nags Head and Upper 
Holloway Road Core Strategy key area; local view 4 from 
Archway Road; local view 5 from Archway Road; TLRN 
(Camden Road) 

Licensing Implications No 

Site Address 273 Camden Road London N7 0JN 

Proposal Demolition of existing building and erection of a 6 storey 
building to provide 21 residential units (8 x 1-bed, 12 x 2-
bed and 1 x 3-bedroom flats) with associated landscaping 
and amenity space. 

 

Case Officer Amanda Peck 

Applicant Origin Housing Developments Ltd 

Agent JLL 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 

 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

APPENDIX 1 – PREVIOUS COMMITTEE 

REPORT 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
  
 

Page 10



  

 SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

  
 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

   
 Aerial photographs       

  
 Camden Road frontage   

 

Ada Lewis  
House 

John Barnes 
L
[...]
, N7 0JN. 

 
1.2. The property is located on the corner of Camden Road and Dalmeny Avenue in the 

Holloway part of the borough. The site is approximately 0.186 acres (754 m2) with 
hardstanding fronting Camden Road and the building set back towards the rear of the 
site. The building itself is a two-storey structure built in the 1950s in an Art Deco 
style. 

 
1.3. The site borders Camden Road to the east and Dalmeny Avenue to the North with 

buildings on the southern and western boundaries. The surrounding buildings are 
predominantly residential and range from Georgian town houses to 6 storey apartment 
buildings. The site is fairly well served by transport links with buses along Camden 
Road and three different Underground stations approximately a 10- 
15 minute walk away. 

 
1.4.    The application is for the; 

 
‘Demolition of existing building and erection of a 6 storey building to provide 21 
residential units (8 x 1-bed, 12 x 2-bed and 1 x 3-bedroom flats) with associated 
landscaping and amenity space.’ 

 
1.5. The viability assessment seeks to demonstrate that the current affordable housing offer  

of  28.57%, which equates to 6 units (2 x Social Rent and 4 x Shared Ownership), is the 
maximum that can reasonably be provided on-site. 

 
1.6. Our review has sought to scrutinise the cost and value assumptions that have been 

applied in the HEDC viability appraisal in order to determine whether the current 
affordable housing offer represents the maximum that can reasonably be delivered given 
the viability of the proposed development.

Page 62



  

2.0     Conclusion and Recommendations 

 
2.1. Based upon our review of the viability assessment we are of the view that the 

scheme could provide an increased level of on-site affordable housing. 
 
2.2. The benchmark land value is based on a report produced by Sint & Co. The figure 

applied in the viability assessment is £1 million. We are of the opinion that this figure is 
inappropriate for the 
[...]
llocation BC46: 68-

86 Farringdon Road (NCP Carpark) 
- Exmouth Market Employment Priority Area (General)  
- Central Activities Zone 
- Adjoins Farringdon/Smithfield Intensification Area 
- Adjoins Local Shopping Centre on northeast side of 

Farringdon Road 
- Adjoins Archaeological Priority Area to the southeast   
- LV7 Local View from Kenwood viewing gazebo to St. 

Paul’s Cathedral.  
- Within vicinity of locally listed buildings at 159 

Farringdon Rd and 17 Bowling Green Lane 
Within vicinity of Heritage Sites in Historic 
Clerkenwell at 20 Bowling Green Lane, 143-157 
Farringdon Road and 159 Farringdon Road. 

Licensing Implications Not Applicable 

Site Address NCP Car Park, 68 - 86 Farringdon Road, London, 
EC1R 0BD 

Proposal Demolition of existing multi-storey car park and 
redevelopment to provide a part 5 (plus basement)/ 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 79

Agenda Item B2



part 6-storey building comprising 3647sqm (GEA) 
office floorspace (Class B1 use), 180 bedroom hotel 
(Class C1 use) and 407sqm (GEA) retail/restaurant 
floorspace (Class A1/A3 use) with associated 
facilities, plant, landscaping and servicing [Revised 
Drawings/Further Information]. 
 

 

Case Officer John Kaimakamis 

Applicant Endurance Land (Farringdon) Ltd 

Agent GVA Grimley 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 

made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1; 

 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

              

Page 80



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 
 

 
 
 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Subject to a contribution towards securing offsite housing provision the 
r
[...]
ng to a 5-storey building along 
Farringdon Road (with a consequential reduction in height from 20.6 to 15.4 
metres), whilst the rear elevation of Block B was also set further back from the 
properties to the rear at Catherine Griffiths Court. Block C was maintained at 
5-storeys but with a reduction in height from 17.23 to 15.8 metres in height. 

6.6 Therefore, as amended, the application seeks planning permission for 
redevelopment involving demolition of the existing multi-storey car park and 
redevelopment to provide a part 5 (plus basement)/ part 6-storey building 
comprising 3647sqm (GEA) office floorspace (Class B1 use), 180 bedroom 
hotel (Class C1 use) and 407sqm (GEA) retail/restaurant floorspace (Class 
A1/A3 use) with associated facilities, plant, landscaping and servicing. 

Page 83



6.7 Servicing of the office, hotel and retail units would take place in small service 
yard located to the rear of the property, accessed off Bowling Green Lane. 

 
7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 

7.1 The following previous planning applications relating to the application site are 
considered particularly relevant to the current proposal:  

Application 
Ref(s) 

Proposal  Decision  Date 

862128 Erection of four storey and 
basement multi-storey car 
park containing 306 
spaces. 

Approved with 
5 conditions 

18/05/1989 

970102 Change of use from office, 
ancillary to car park, to 
general office use.  

Approved 12/03/1997 

P2013/4361/FUL Replacement and upgrade 
of existing public 
telephone kiosk with kiosk 
combining public 
telephone service and 
ATM service (opposite car 
park) 

Approved 09/01/2014 

 

8. CONSULTATION 

Public Consultation 
 

8.1 Letters were sent to the occupants of 259 adjoining and nearby properties 
including Catherine Griffiths Court, Vineyard Walk, Bowling Green Lane, 
Exmouth Market, Farringdon Road, Topman Street, Rosebery Avenue, 
Baker’s Row, Northampton Road and Pine Street. Site notices and a press 
advert were displayed on 21/05/2015.

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  13 September 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  13 
September 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Robert Khan (Chair), Martin Klute (Vice-Chair), Alice 
Donovan (Vice-Chair), Jilani Chowdhury, Paul Convery, 
Tim Nicholls, David Poyser, Una O'Halloran, Angela 
Picknell and Nick Ward 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Diarmaid Ward 

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

227 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

228 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

229 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

230 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

231 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B2, B3 and B1. 
 

232 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

233 273 CAMDEN ROAD, LONDON, N7 0JN (Item B1) 
 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a 6 storey building to provide 21 residential 
units (8 x 1 bed, 12 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bedroom flats) with associated landscaping and 
amenity space. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5306/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer stated that a condition should be added to require a bat survey 
to be undertaken.  



Planning Committee -  13 September 2016 
 

2 
 

 Concern was raised that the proposal did not have shared cores for private units, 
intermediate units and social rented units. The applicant confirmed that they were 
separate to reduce service charges for the social rented units. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to enable 
the further viability assessments on having a shared core and two core options to be 
independently assessed. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reason outlined above. 
 

234 68-86 FARRINGDON ROAD, LONDON, EC1R 0BD (Item B2) 
Demolition of existing multi-storey car park and redevelopment to provide a part 5 (plus 
basement)/ part 6-storey building comprising 3647sqm (GEA) office floorspace (Class B1 
use), 180 bedroom hotel (Class C1 use) and 407sqm (GEA) retail/restaurant floorspace 
(Class A1/A3 use) with associated facilities, plant, landscaping and servicing. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1958/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer stated that Paragraph 10.149 of the report should refer to one 
disabled space and the proposed works outside the site referred to in Paragraph 
10.152 had been removed from the application in the revised plans. 

 Policy stated that hotels should only be placed in town centres or within 300m of 
national railway hubs. Concern was raised that the site was not in either. 

 The Local Site Allocations Document promoted business, retail and residential uses. 
Consideration was given as to whether a hotel was a departure from policy. 

 The materials to be used and the location of the windows were discussed. 

 Concern was raised that there was no housing provision and that the proposal would 
limit the achievement of other development plan priorities such as housing growth. 

 The planning officer advised that social housing had not been included in the 
proposals as it was not viable. There was however a contribution to off-site 
provision. 

 The planning officer stated that the hotel rooms provided transient short term 
accommodation and therefore the lighting level to the rooms was adequate. The 
design of the windows minimised overlooking of neighbouring buildings. 

 Concern was raised that overlooking was still an issue. 

 The planning officer advised that the design had been discussed with the design and 
conservation officers at length and the design review panel comments had been 
taken into account in the design. 

 Concern was raised that the hotel would only provide 50 jobs. 

 A member stated that the Finsbury Local Plan included this site as one grouped with 
three others. Together they were expected to provide housing and this site did not 
provide any. 

 Concern was raised that viability seemed to be the only argument put forward for not 
conforming with policy and the land valuation seemed to have been significantly 
inflated. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to refuse planning permission due to the poor design, 
lack of adequate cycle parking, cycle paths and inadequate delivery and servicing 
arrangements and the proposed use as a hotel not being policy compliant. This was 
seconded by Councillor Donovan and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Planning Committee -  13 September 2016 
 

3 
 

That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers in consultation with the chair. 
 

235 SHIRE HOUSE WHITBREAD CENTRE [INCLUDING CAR PARK AND SERVICE YARD], 
11 LAMB'S PASSAGE, LONDON, EC1Y 8TE (FULL APPLICATION) (Item B3) 
Demolition of existing works building and redevelopment of the existing surface level car 
park, along with the conversion of existing Grade II listed underground vaults, to provide a 
mixed use development comprising of a 4 to 7 storey building providing 35 residential units 
(15 affordable and 20 market rate) (Class C3), a 61 bedroom hotel (Class C1), office 
floorspace (Class B1a), restaurant (Class A3), retail (Class A1) and gym (Class D2), along 
with the creation of new public realm, associated landscaping and alterations to the existing 
access arrangements. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0488/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) figures in 
the officer report had changed and were now £534,309 for the Mayoral CIL and 
£2,347,768 for the Islington CIL. 

 The planning officer stated that the applicant had signed the statutory declaration 
confirming that the scheme would be deliverable with the level of obligations set out 
in the report as well as the CIL of £534,309 for the Mayoral CIL and £2,347,768 for 
the Islington CIL. 

 The planning officer stated that reference to a need to meet in full the carbon offset 
contribution should be added into the second bullet point of Recommendation A in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 

 Concern was raised by a member that the £600,000 to be spent by the developer on 
marketing the scheme was excessive. The BPS representative and the applicant 
stated that this was in line with the market norms. 

 Concern was raised that the viability was based on generic sums. A member 
suggested that marketing would not be necessary in the area in which the proposed 
development was located and the hotel would not need to marketed as an operator 
had been found. 

 Members raised concern over the principle of introducing a hotel at the site. 

 The planning officer advised that the adopted site allocation policy was specifically 
worded so as to allow a hotel at the site and development plan policy identified the 
site as suitable in principle for a hotel. The planning officer advised that in the 
previous appeal decision, the inspector had not raised concern over the principle of 
the inclusion of a hotel. The presence of a hotel and the jobs it would create were 
cited as one of the benefits of the proposal. 

 Concern was raised that there might be an overconcentration of hotels in the area. 
The applicant stated that their hotel consultant had conducted an analysis to 
establish the demand level, see whether a hotel would be viable or whether there 
would be overconcentration.  

 In response to a question from the chair, the legal officer advised that the inspector’s 
decision was a material consideration as was anything material which had happened 
since the inspector’s decision. Therefore any newly consented hotels since the 
appeal decision could be taken into account. 

 Concern was raised that if the committee approved the development without context 
it could be approving a development which was not policy compliant. The legal 
officer advised that if the committee felt it had insufficient information, it could defer 
the consideration of the application for more information. 
 



Planning Committee -  13 September 2016 
 

4 
 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to receive 
the full report on the analysis that had been undertaken to establish the hotel demand level 
in the area and to establish if there would be an overconcentration of hotels or similar uses 
as set out in Policy DM4.11. This was seconded by Councillor O’Halloran and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above the wording 
of which was delegated to officers. 
 

236 SHIRE HOUSE WHITBREAD CENTRE [INCLUDING CAR PARK AND SERVICE YARD], 
11 LAMB'S PASSAGE, LONDON, EC1Y 8TE (LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION) (Item 
B4) 
Demolition of existing works building and redevelopment of the existing surface level car 
park, along with the conversion of existing Grade II listed underground vaults, to provide a 
mixed use development comprising of a 4 to 7 storey building providing 35 residential units 
(15 affordable and 20 market rate) (Class C3), a 61 bedroom hotel (Class C1), office 
floorspace (Class B1a), restaurant (Class A3), retail (Class A1) and gym (Class D2), along 
with the creation of new public realm, associated landscaping and alterations to the existing 
access arrangements. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0536/LBC) 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of this application pending the 
consideration of further information on the associated full planning application 
P2016/0488/FUL to receive the full report on the analysis that had been undertaken to 
establish the hotel demand level in the area, and to establish if there would be an 
overconcentration of hotels or similar uses as set out in Policy DM4.11. This was seconded 
by Councillor O’Halloran and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reason outlined above. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


